investments deviate from the index, the SA does not

buffer the effect that this deviation has on the Sampo

Group’s solvency ratio.

In the next paragraphs concentrations by homogenous

risk groups and by single names are presented first and

after that balance sheet level risks are discussed.

Holdings by sector, geographical
area and asset class

Regarding fixed income and equity exposures financial

institutions and covered bonds have a material weight

in the group-wide portfolios whereas the role of public

sector investments is quite limited. Most of these assets

are issued by Nordic corporates and institutions, although

Hastings brings some diversification in this respect. Most

corporate issuers, although being based in the Nordic

countries, are operating at global markets and hence

their performance is not that dependent on the Nordic

markets. Exposures by sector, asset class and rating are

presented in the following table. Sampo considers that

the balance sheet values describe the maximum exposure

amount exposed to credit risk.

Estimated solvency sensitivities on market risk factors
Sampo Group, 31 December 2022

   Interest rates Spreads   Equity prices
31 Dec 2022 -1% +1% +1% -10% -20% -30%

Solvency ratio 210% 204% 214% 204% 212% 210% 205%

If GroupSampo Group’s structure
and business model

Topdanmark
Group

AppendicesMandatum
Group

Hastings
Group

Sampo Group
and Sampo plc

RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2022 20

Exposures by sector, asset class and rating
Sampo Group, 31 December 2022

EURm AAA

AA+
-

AA-

A+
-

A-

BBB+
-

BBB-

BB+
-

C D Non-rated

Fixed
income

total
Listed

equities Other
Counter-

party risk Total

Change
from

31 Dec 2021
Basic industry 0 0 22 245 50 0 70 388 134 0 0 522 97

Capital goods 0 0 141 138 88 0 151 519 585 0 0 1,103 -223

Consumer products 1 29 270 413 105 0 118 935 227 0 0 1,162 -298

Energy 0 12 75 0 0 0 99 186 12 0 0 199 -33

Financial institutions 32 2,059 3,021 1,055 162 0 88 6,417 741 26 506 7,690 -1,235

Governments 422 71 0 0 0 0 0 493 0 0 0 493 -20

Government guaranteed 52 34 0 0 0 0 0 87 0 0 0 87 6

Health care 0 0 18 92 139 0 56 305 35 0 0 340 -157

Insurance 14 9 65 186 8 0 178 459 0 15 0 473 -144

Media 0 0 0 0 0 3 30 33 0 0 0 33 -54

Packaging 0 0 0 0 47 0 0 47 5 0 0 52 -20

Public sector, other 651 37 0 0 0 0 0 687 0 0 0 687 -250

Real estate 0 39 146 318 32 0 287 822 0 170 0 992 -1,487

Services 0 0 17 85 291 0 62 455 103 5 0 563 -152

Technology and electronics 0 12 29 29 5 0 80 155 110 1 0 266 -140

Telecommunications 0 0 18 177 27 0 19 242 39 0 0 280 -135

Transportation 0 70 57 20 18 0 118 283 7 0 0 290 -126

Utilities 0 1 99 201 172 0 78 550 0 0 0 550 -168

Others 0 6 0 6 13 0 121 145 0 12 0 158 44

Asset-backed securities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Covered bonds 4,082 0 118 0 0 0 118 4,318 0 0 0 4,318 -1,618

Funds 0 0 0 0 0 0 214 214 885 1,005 0 2,104 -28

Clearing house 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 38 11 49 -40

Total 5,253 2,378 4,097 2,966 1,158 3 1,887 17,741 2,884 1,272 517 22,413 -6,181

Change from 31 Dec 2021 -1,532 10 -1,319 -401 -129 3 -1,251 -4,619 -928 -1,001 368 -6,181

In the table, both fixed income instruments and listed equities include direct and indirect investments.

Total assets differ from the graph Development of investments due to derivatives.

Topdanmark Liv is not included in the year 2022 figures.

If GroupSampo Group’s structure
and business model

Topdanmark
Group

AppendicesMandatum
Group

Hastings
Group

Sampo Group
and Sampo plc

RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2022 21

Most of the financial institutions and covered bonds are

in the Nordic countries, which can be seen in the table

Fixed income investments in the financial sector, Sampo